GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE

Form 8-K October 15, 2012

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported):

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) [] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) [] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Delaware

October 10, 2012

83-0423116

Gladstone Investment Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

814-00704

| (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) | (Commission File Number) | (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.) |
|---|--|--|
| of incorporation) | riie Nuiliber) | identification No.) |
| 521 Westbranch Drive, Suite 200, McLean, Virginia | | 22102 |
| (Address of principal executive offices) | | (Zip Code) |
| Registrant s telephone number, including area code: | | 703-287-5800 |
| | Not Applicable | |
| Former name | or former address, if changed since la | st report |
| | | |
| | | |
| neck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing i | is intended to simultaneously satisfy th | he filing obligation of the registrant under any |

Top of the Form

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On October 10, 2012, the board of directors of Gladstone Investment Corporation (the "Company") increased the number of directors from nine to ten in accordance with the Company's Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, and elected Terry Earhart to fill the resulting vacancy. Mr. Earhart was also appointed a member of each of the Company's Compensation Committee and the Company's Ethics, Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee, effective immediately. Mr. Earhart is an "independent director" within the meaning of NASDAQ Stock Market Marketplace Rule 5605(a)(2) and Section 10A of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

Mr. Earhart founded and, since 2005, has served as Executive Vice President and a member of the board of directors of Strategic Global Services Network, a non-governmental organization, or NGO, that has opened six schools, a medical clinic and facilitated the start-up of several micro enterprise businesses in Africa. From 1989 to 2011, Mr. Earhart was a professor of business information systems and management at Messiah College in Grantham, Pennsylvania, teaching courses in strategic management, finance and computers. He also served as Chair of the Faculty and Chair of the Management and Business Department at Messiah College. Mr. Earhart previously served on boards of directors of Jacksonville Navy Federal Credit Union (1981-1984), Navy Mutual Aid Society (1977-1979), Athens-Clarke Country Humane Society (1969-1971), and Navy Supply Corps Foundation (1969-1971). Mr. Earhart was also the founder of both Athens-Clarke Country Humane Society and Navy Supply Corps Foundation, which has distributed over three million dollars in scholarships. From 1964 to 1989, Mr. Earhart held several positions in the United States Navy, including Engineering Officer, Supply Officer, Comptroller, Director Inventory Control, Director of Navy Payroll, Director of Naval Weapons and Ammunition, and Director of Naval Software Development for Inventory Control during his distinguished career and he retired as Navy Captain to pursue his interest in teaching college. Mr. Earhart holds a MBA from Harvard

Systems. During his career in the Navy he served on ships and naval stations throughout the world. He received numerous awards and medals Business School and a Bachelor of Science in Engineering from the U.S. Naval Academy.

| The Company issued a press release | e announcing the election of Mr. | . Earhart, which is attached | d hereto as Exhibit |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------|
| | | | |

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Top of the Form

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Gladstone Investment Corporation

October 15, 2012 By: /s/ David Watson

Name: David Watson

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

Top of the Form

Exhibit Index

| Exhibit No. | Description |
|-------------|--|
| 99.1 | Press Release of Gladstone Investment Corporation, dated October 15, 2012. |